discount future cash flows from this business over a five-year projection period (until 2020). Key variables on
which the financial projections were based are those relating to the estimate of the future income and expenses
associated with said company and the amount of own equity needed to perform its activity. The present value of
future cash flows to be distributed used to determine value in use was calculated using as the discount rate the
yield on risk-free assets plus a specific risk premium commensurate with the business analysed. As per this
method, the discount rate was between 10.20% and 10.70%. The residual value was estimated as the present
value of perpetual income as from the last year of the projection (based on the average normalised net operating
profit for the projection period) and considering a nominal annual growth rate of 0%. The growth rate of residual
value was also analysed for sensitivity, which was determined at between -1% and +1%, with no impairment
losses being detected in any scenario.

The changes in 2015 and 2014 in the balance of “Intangible assets – Goodwill” on the assets side of the
consolidated balance sheet were as follows:

Thousands of euros

2015 2014

Balance at the beginning of the period 3,493 3,532
Additions 141 31
Impairment charges (*) - (70)
Balances at the end of the period 3,634 3,493

(*) In 2014, the goodwill associated with Nmás1 Credit Solutions LLP was written off because this
company was being liquidated and it was expected that the amount associated with this
goodwill would not be recovered. This amount was recognised under “Impairment losses and
gains (losses) on disposals of non-current assets”.

At year-end 2015 and 2014, the directors of the Company and N+1 IBG, respectively, did not deem it necessary
to recognise any additional write-downs associated with impairment of this goodwill.

b) Other intangible assets

The entire balance of this line item on the asset side of the consolidated balance sheet comprises software